

**FILED**

FEB 24, 2017

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

#335712

No. 33624-7-III  
Consolidated with No. 33571-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**LUIS GUADALUPE-PEREZ,**

**WILLIAM MARTINEZ,**

Appellants.

---

Yakima County Superior Court Cause No. 14-1-00421-0

The Honorable Judge Richard Bartheld

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

**Law Office of Skylar Brett**  
P.O. Box 18084  
Seattle, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**I. Mr. Martinez had a constitutional right to inform the jury that the shooting was part of a gang-related “rumble” in which he had no interest. .... 1**

A. The court violated Mr. Martinez’s right to present a defense by prohibiting him from introducing evidence that he had no interest in the fight that led to the shooting. .... 1

B. The court erred by prioritizing judicial economy over Mr. Martinez’s constitutional right to present a defense. ... 3

**II. Prosecutorial misconduct deprived Mr. Martinez of a fair trial. .... 4**

A. The prosecutor committed misconduct in his closing PowerPoint presentation altering admitted exhibits to add captions supporting the state’s theory of the case and containing inflammatory text. .... 4

B. The prosecutor committed misconduct by displaying slides conveying his personal opinion regarding Mr. Martinez’s credibility and guilt. .... 6

**CONCLUSION ..... 6**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*In re Glasmann*, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)..... 4, 5, 6

*In re Pullman*, 167 Wn.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009)..... 3

*State v. Jones*, 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)..... 3

*State v. Ortuno-Perez*, 196 Wn. App. 771, 385 P.3d 218 (2016) ..... 2, 3

*State v. Walker*, 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015), *cert. denied*, 135  
S.Ct. 2844, 192 L.Ed.2d 876 (2015)..... 6

*State v. Yarbrough*, 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009)..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ER 404 ..... 2
